

No. 1210309

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

◆

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA SYSTEM, *ET AL.*
Defendants-Appellees.

◆

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Madison County
47-CV-2021-900878.00

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
Telephone: (334) 242-7300
Facsimile: (334) 353-8400
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov
Jim.Davis@AlabamaAG.gov
Misty.Messick@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for the State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The 2019 Act Does Not Violate Section 264 of the Alabama
 Constitution..... 11

 A. Section 264’s Text and Context Show That the
 Provision Does Not Divest the Legislature of Power to
 Legislate Regarding Public Universities and Colleges..... 12

 B. Consistent Practice Supports the Legislature’s
 Authority to Legislate Regarding Public Universities
 and Colleges..... 21

 C. Precedent Supports the Legislature’s Authority to
 Legislate Regarding Public Universities and Colleges..... 26

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 374 So. 2d 258 (Ala. 1979).....	30, 31
<i>Ala. State Docks Dep't v. Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 265 So. 2d 135, 140 (Ala. 1972)	17
<i>Bynum v. City of Oneonta</i> , 175 So. 3d 63 (Ala. 2015).....	8
<i>Coastal Wellness Ctrs., Inc. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	7
<i>Cox v. Br. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 49 So. 814 (Ala. 1909).....	37
<i>Ex parte Maple Chase Co.</i> , 840 So. 2d 147 (Ala. 2002).....	7
<i>Jones v. Black</i> , 48 Ala. 540 (1872).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	21
<i>McInnish v. Riley</i> , 925 So. 2d 174 (Ala. 2005).....	32
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	21
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 299</i> , 417 So. 2d 946 (Ala. 1982).....	32, 33

<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 382,</i> 907 So. 2d 1022 (Ala. 2005).....	32
<i>Paez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,</i> 947 F.3d 649 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>State Docks Comm’n v. State ex rel. Cummings,</i> 150 So. 345 (1933)	15
<i>State ex rel. King v. Morton,</i> 955 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2006).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Medical Collage of Alabama v. Sowell,</i> 39 So. 246 (Ala. 1905).....	10, 29
<i>Stevens v. Thames,</i> 86 So. 77 (Ala. 1920).....	passim
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson Cty.,</i> 375 So. 2d 780 (Ala. 1979).....	9
Statutes	
Ala. Act No. 1093-104.....	30
Ala. Act No. 1903-104.....	22, 34
Ala. Act No. 1915-89.....	26
Ala. Act No. 1915-89 § 1	27
Ala. Act No. 1978-12, 2nd Sp. Sess. 1978	30
Ala. Act No. 2019-396.....	passim
Ala. Code § 6-6-227.....	3, 36
Ala. Code §§ 16-47-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 22
Ala. Code § 16-47-1.....	23

Ala. Code § 16-47-2.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-3.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-4.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-6.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-10.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-11.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-30.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-31.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-32.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-33.....	23
Ala. Code § 16-47-34.....	21, 23, 34, 35
Ala. Code § 16-47-36.....	30
Ala. Code § 16-47-150.....	24
Ala. Code § 16-47-151.....	24
Ala. Code § 16-47-152.....	24
Ala. Code § 16-47A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Ala. Code § 16-47A-2.....	19
Ala. Code § 16-47A-4.....	19
Ala. Code §§ 16-48-1 <i>et. seq.</i>	24
Ala. Code §§ 16-49-1 <i>et. seq.</i>	24
Ala. Code § 16-49-1.....	24

Ala. Code § 16-49-24.....	19
Ala. Code § 16-50-1.....	25
Ala. Code § 16-50-24.....	19
Ala. Code § 16-51-7.....	20
Ala. Code §§ 16-60-110 <i>et. seq.</i>	20
Ala. Code § 16-60-111.2.....	20
Ala. Code § 16-60-131.....	20
Ala. Code § 16-60-38.....	20
Ala. Code §§ 16-68-1 <i>et seq</i>	5
Ala. Code § 16-68-1(6).....	6
Ala. Code § 16-68-1(8).....	6
Ala. Code § 16-68-3(a).....	3, 6
Ala. Code § 16-68-3(c).....	6
Ala. Code § 16-68-4.....	6
Ala. Code § 16-68-5(a).....	7
Ala. Code § 16-68-5(b).....	7
Ala. Code § 16-68-8.....	8
Ala. Code § 36-15-1(2).....	36
Ala. Code § 36-15-12.....	36
Rules	
Ala. R. App. P. 44.....	36

Ala. R. Evid. 201.....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
1875 Ala. Const. art. XIII, § 9.....	22
Ala. Const. art. I, § 4.....	2, 5
Ala. Const. art. IV, § 63.....	14
Ala. Const. art. IV, § 73.....	28
Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93.....	15
Ala. Const. art. V, § 137.....	36
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.01.....	15
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.06.....	15
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.09.....	15
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35.....	18
Ala. Const, art. XI, § 213.36.....	15
Ala. Const. art. XI, § 219.02.....	18, 19
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 264.....	passim
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 265.....	13, 14
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 266.....	8, 13, 30, 31, 32
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 267.....	13, 14
Ala. Const. Marion County § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. 1.....	5

Other Authorities

Opinion to Hon. Carl E. Chamblee, Jr., Municipal Judge, Trussville Municipal Court, dated March 20, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-104	35, 36
Opinion to Hon. Scott Harris, State Health Officer, dated July 31, 2020, A.G. No. 2020-046	35
Opinion to Hon. Sid J. Trant, Secretary and General Counsel, Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama, dated March 20, 2019, A.G. No. 2019-026.....	33, 34, 35, 36
Report of Efforts to Further Promote Freedom of Speech and Expression, dated August 31, 2021, available at https://ache.edu/ACHE_Reports/Misc/Free_Speech/UA_System.pdf (last visited March 18, 2022).....	7
